
April 14, 2008 
Ordinance Book 55, Page 514 

ORDINANCE NO. 3876-X 0-66 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3606-X, THE 2007-2008 BUDGET ORDINANCE 
PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR A FEDERAL HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte; 

Section 1. That the sum of $977,518 is hereby estimated to be available from a Federal Homeland 
Security Grant. 

Section 2. That the sum of $977,518 is hereby appropriated to the Public Transit Capital 
Improvement Fund (2078) in the control center for Bus Facilities (8020000). 

Section 3. Section 1. of this ordinance estimates federal grant participation. Upon receipt 
of the grant assistance, the sources and levels of funding for the project specified may 
be adjusted to reflect permanent financing. Until permanent financing is realized, the 
Finance Director is hereby authorized to advance funding from Fund 7801 fund balance 
to cover the estimated grant revenue specified above. Upon receipt of grant revenue, 
funds advanced to the project shall revert back to the Fund 7801 fund balance. If grant 
funding is not realized, the advance may be designated as the permanent source of 
fundi!19. The total project appropriation level will not exceed the amounts specified, 
unless amended by a subsequent ordinance(s). 

Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption. 

Approved as to Form: 

City Attorney 

CERTIFICATION 

I, BrendaR. Freeze, City Clerk ofthe City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY thatthe foregoing is a 
true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular 
session convened on the 14th day of April, 2008, the reference having been made in Minute Book 125, and recorded in 
full in Ordinance Book 55, Page 514. 

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 17th day of April 2008. 

Brenda R Freeze, CMC, ity Clerk 



April 14, 2008 
Ordinance Book 55, Page 515 

ORDINANCE NO. 3877-X 0-67 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3606-X, THE 2007-2008 BUDGET ORDINANCE 
PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION AND IMPROVEMENTS 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte; 

Section 1. 

Section 2. 

Section 3. 

Section 5. 

Section 6. 

That the sum of $194,100 is hereby estimated to be available from the following private 
development sources: 

Arrowood Village Investors, LLC 
Wal-Marl 

$ 29,000 
$ 165,100 

That the sum of $194,100 is hereby appropriated in the General Capital 
Investment Fund (2010) to the Developer Contributions Project (281.52). 

That the existence of this project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. 
Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds 
are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the 
project is officially closed. 

All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption. 

Approved as to form: 

City Attorney 

CERTIFICA nON 

I, BrendaR. Freeze, City Clerk ofthe City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a 
true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular 
session convened on the 14th day of April, 2008, the reference having beeu made in Minute Book 125, and recorded in 
full in Ordinance Book 55, Page 515. 

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal ofthe City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 17th day of April 2008. 



April 14, 2008 
Ordinance Book 55, Page 516 

ORDINANCE NO. 3878-X 0-68 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3606-X, THE 2007-2008 BUDGET 
ORDINANCE, PROVIDING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE POLICE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF 
JUSTICE COPS 07 TECHNOLOGY GRANT PROGRAM 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte; 

Section 1. That the sum of $3,845,560 is estimated to be available from the following sources: 

Source 
USDOJ FY07 COPS Technology Grant 
FY08 Assets Forfeiture fund balance 
FY09 Assets Forfeiture 
FY10 Assets Forfeiture 
Total 

Amount 
$2,884,170 

320,464 
320,463 
320,463 

$3,845,560 

Section 2. That the sum of $3,845,560 is hereby appropriated to the Public Safety Grant 
Fund 0413 for COPS 07 Technology Program. 

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption. 

Approved as to Form: 

City Attorney 

CERTIFICATION 

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk ofthe City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a 
true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular 
session convened on the 14'" day of April, 2008, the reference having been made in Minute Book 125, and recorded in 
full in Ordinance Book 55, Page 516. 

WTINESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the lih day of April 2008. 

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City lerk 


